Public Works Committee: April 7, 2025

## CITY OF HAMILTON

## **MOTION**

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR E. PAULS.......SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR T. JACKSON.....

## Macassa Park Improvements, 701 Upper Sherman Avenue, Hamilton (Ward 7)

WHEREAS, Macassa Park, 701 Upper Sherman Avenue, Hamilton, is a highly programmed park with recreation assets that support Ward 7 residents and beyond;

WHEREAS, with support from the Ward 7 Councillor, and area rating funds, significant capital improvements have rejuvenated this space with park pathway and play structure replacements;

WHEREAS, the existing parking area would also benefit with resurfacing as it has deteriorated due to age and use; and

WHEREAS, this resurfacing would improve public health and safety as well as operational maintenance.

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That the improvements at Macassa Park, 701 Upper Sherman Avenue, Hamilton, including the resurfacing of the existing parking area, to be funded from the Ward 7 Capital Re-Investment Reserve #108057 at an upset limit, including contingency, not to exceed \$200,000, be approved; and
- (b) That the General Manager, Public Works or designate be authorized and directed to approve and execute any and all required agreements and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor, related to the improvements at Macassa Park, 701 Upper Sherman Avenue, Hamilton.